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Hilo, HI 96721 

VIA EMAIL 

 

Dear Sidney Fuke: 

 

SUBJECT: Special Management Area Use Permit Application (PL-SMA-2023-000038) 

  Applicant: Kona Hawaiʻi Development LLC  

 Permitted Use: To Develop a 100-Room Hotel and Related Improvements  

  Tax Map Key: (3) 7-5-018:011, Kailua-Kona, North Kona, Hawaiʻi   

  

The Leeward Planning Commission (Commission), at its duly held public hearing on December 

19, 2024, voted to approve the above-referenced request to develop a 100-room hotel and related 

improvements using a partially completed foundation structure on a 1.76-acre parcel situated in 

the Special Management Area. The subject parcel is located on the makai corner of Aliʻi Drive 

and Kahakai Road, Portion of Puaʻa 3rd – Waiʻaha 2nd, North Kona District, Hawaiʻi. 

 

Approval of this permit is subject to the following conditions: 

 

1. The applicant(s), its successor(s) or assign(s) (“Applicant”) shall be responsible for 

complying with all of the stated conditions of approval. 

 

2. The Applicant will comply with all applicable laws, rules, and ordinances from other 

affected Federal, State, and County agencies as necessary to comply with all applicable 

regulations, including, but not limited to, Hawaiʻi Administrative Rules (HAR) Chapter 

46, relative to Community Noise Control. 

 

3. Construction and operation of the proposed 100-room hotel shall be conducted in a 

manner that is substantially representative of plans and details as contained within the 
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Special Management Area Use Permit application dated September 6, 2023, the 

Memorandum of Agreement dated November 15, 2024, and representations made to the 

Leeward Planning Commission. 

 

4. The Applicant shall secure all necessary approvals and permits from other affected 

Federal, State, and County agencies as necessary to comply with all applicable laws and 

regulations. 

 

5. The Applicant shall submit the anticipated maximum daily water usage calculations as 

prepared by a professional engineer licensed in the State of Hawai‘i to the Department of 

Water Supply for review and approval to ensure the project will not exceed the existing 

22,000 gallon per day entitlement. 

 

6. The Applicant shall implement any improvements required by the Fire Department 

and/or Department of Water Supply to ensure that fire protection requirements can be 

met for commercial uses prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.  

 

7. Construction of the proposed development shall be completed within five (5) years from 

the effective date of this permit.  Prior to construction, the Applicant shall secure Final 

Plan Approval for the proposed development from the Planning Director in accordance 

with Section 25-2-70, Chapter 25 (Zoning Code), Hawai‘i County Code.  Plans shall 

identify all existing and/or proposed structure(s), paved driveway access and parking 

stalls associated with the proposed development. Landscaping shall be indicated on the 

plans for the purpose of mitigating any adverse noise or visual impacts to adjacent 

properties in accordance with the requirements of Planning Department’s Rule No. 17 

(Landscaping Requirements) and Chapter 25 (Zoning Code), Hawai‘i County Code.  

 

8. All driveway connections to Aliʻi Drive and Kahakai Road shall conform to Chapter 22, 

County Streets, of the Hawai‘i County Code. 

 

9. All construction and maintenance activities on the subject parcel shall comply with 

Chapter 27, Floodplain Management, of the Hawai‘i County Code. 

 

10. The Applicant will establish three (3) free public parking sparces designated for beach 

access in the area adjacent to Kahakai Road and south of the CJ Kimberly property. 

These parking spaces will be labeled “Public Coastal Access Only”. 

 

11. The Applicant will develop an Emergency Response Plan (Plan) for the proposed hotel in 

conjunction with Hawaiʻi County Civil Defense Agency and the Hawaiʻi County Fire 

Department. The Plan shall cover shelter in place and/or evacuation procedures and 

routes in the event of hurricane, flood, fire, tsunami, earthquake, lava flow or other 

emergency requiring an emergency response. The Applicant will publish, post, and 
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provide guests and employees with evacuation plans consistent with the 

recommendations made by Civil Defense and the Fire Department, and shall post signs at 

reasonably visible locations throughout the hotel. 

 

12. All earthwork and grading shall conform to Chapter 10, Erosion and Sedimentation 

Control of the Hawai‘i County Code. 

 

13. The Applicant shall not, at any time, impede or otherwise restrict public access to the 

shoreline along Kahakai Road. 

 

14. Artificial light from exterior lighting fixtures, including, but not necessarily limited to 

floodlights, up-lights or spotlights used for decorative or aesthetic purposes shall be 

prohibited if the light directly illuminates, or is directed to project across property 

boundaries toward, the shoreline and ocean waters, except as may otherwise be permitted 

pursuant to Section 205A-71(b), Hawai‘i Revised Statutes. 

 

15. All development generated runoff shall be disposed of on site and shall not be directed 

toward any adjacent properties.  A drainage study shall be prepared by a professional 

civil engineer licensed in the State of Hawaiʻi and submitted to the Department of Public 

Works prior to issuance of Final Plan Approval. Any recommended drainage 

improvements, if required, shall be constructed meeting with the approval of the 

Department of Public Works prior to receipt of a Certificate of Occupancy for any 

portion of the development.  

 

16. A Solid Waste Management Plan shall be submitted to the Department of Environmental 

Management for review and approval prior to the issuance of Final Plan Approval. 

 

17. Sewer lines shall be installed within the development to connect with the County's sewer 

system, meeting with the approval of the Department of Environmental Management, and 

prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy.  

 

18. During construction, measures shall be taken to minimize the potential of both fugitive 

dust and runoff sedimentation.  Such measures shall be in compliance with construction 

industry standards and practices utilized during construction projects of the State of 

Hawai‘i.   

 

19. A National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit, if required, shall be 

secured from the State Department of Health before the commencement of construction 

activities. 

 

20. In the event that surface or subsurface historic resources, including human skeletal 

remains, structural remains (e.g. rock walls, terraces, platforms, etc.), cultural deposits, 
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marine shell concentrations, sand deposits, or sink holes are identified during the 

demolition and/or construction work, cease work in the immediate vicinity of the find, 

protect the find from additional disturbance and contact the State Historic Preservation 

Division at (808) 933-7651. Subsequent work shall proceed upon an archaeological 

clearance from DLNR-SHPD when it finds that sufficient mitigation measures have been 

taken. 

 

21. An annual progress report shall be submitted to the Planning Director prior to the 

anniversary date of the effective date of this permit.  The report shall include, but not be 

limited to, the status of the development and to what extent the conditions of approval are 

being complied with.  This condition shall remain in effect until all of the conditions of 

approval have been complied with and the Planning Director acknowledges that further 

reports are not required. 

 

22. An initial extension of time for the performance of conditions within this permit may be 

granted by the Planning Director upon the following circumstances: 

 

A. The non-performance is the result of conditions that could not have been 

foreseen or are beyond the control of the applicant, successors or assigns, and 

that are not the result of their fault or negligence. 

 

B. Granting of the time extension would not be contrary to the General Plan or 

Zoning Code. 

 

C. The granting of the time extension would not be contrary to the original 

reasons for the granting of this permit. 

 

D. The time extension granted shall be for a period not to exceed the period 

originally granted for performance (i.e., a condition to be performed within 

one year may be extended for up to one additional year). 

 

E. If the applicant should require an additional extension of time, the Planning 

Department shall submit the applicant's request to the Planning Commission 

for appropriate action. 

 

23. Should any of the foregoing conditions not be met or substantially complied with in a 

timely fashion, the Planning Director may initiate procedures to revoke the permit. 
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Should you have any questions, please contact Alex Roy of this department at (808) 961-8140 or 

by email at Alex.roy@hawaiicounty.gov.  

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Barbara DeFranco, Chairperson 

Leeward Planning Commission 

 
KonaHawaiiDevelopmentLlcPL-SMA-2023-000038lpc 

 

Enclosure: Planning Commission Findings Report and Site Plan 

 

cc via email: Kaushik (Nick) Naik, DPM Acquisition LLC 

Jana Cook 

June Gravitte 

Judith Ruffner and Eric Schindwolf 

Jill Raznov, A Bridge to Communication 

Roy A. Vitousek III, Esq., Cades Schutte LLP 

Department of Water Supply 

Department of Environmental Management 

Department of Public Works 

Hawaiʻi County Civil Defense 

Hawaiʻi County Fire Department  

State Department of Health 

Leeward Planning Commission 

Suzanna Tiapula, Esq., Deputy Corporation Counsel 

Jean Campbell, Esq., Deputy Corporation Counsel 

GIS Section 

Barbara DeFranco (Jan 13, 2025 14:42 HST)
Barbara DeFranco
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 COUNTY OF HAWAI‘I PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING COMMISSION FINDINGS 
 

KONA HAWAII DEVELOPMENT, LLC 

SPECIAL MANAGEMENT AREA USE PERMIT APPLICATION 

(PL-SMA-2023-000038)            

 

Based on the following findings, Special Management Area Use Permit No. PL-SMA-2023-

000038 is hereby approved by the Leeward Planning Commission to develop a 100-room hotel 

and related improvements using a partially completed foundation structure on 1.76 acres of 

land in the Special Management Area. This approval recommendation is based on the following: 

The applicant requests a Special Management Area Use Permit to use the existing 

foundation, footprint, and basement area to develop a three (3) story hotel that includes 91 

suites with kitchenette, and nine (9) standard guest rooms (100-rooms total) to be operated 

as a Residence Inn by Marriott. The proposed suites will consist of two (2) bedrooms, and 

the site will also include a dining area, an outdoor pool, and a bar. The underground parking 

area will accommodate 143 parking stalls, that includes handicapped parking and (two) 

parking stalls with charging stations for electric vehicles. Additional work includes the 

construction of a 7-foot-wide sidewalk along the property boundary with both Aliʻi Drive 

and Kahakai Road to accommodate pedestrians and access in the area, and landscaping 

using native plants and drought tolerant species will be utilized to mitigate viewplane 

impacts. 

As a result of mediation between the applicant and three intervenors the original request 

was amended to include updated site plans for the proposed project. Staff notes that a new 

page of the updated site plan, Exhibit “3”, was provided to the Planning Commission and 

was added as the final iteration to provide more clarity to the ADA ramp being proposed 

on the north side of the building. Additionally, based on the terms and conditions agreed 

upon during the mediation process by the parties involved, two (2) new conditions, and 

two (2) amended conditions were added to this approval. The two (2) new conditions 

include the requirement for the applicant to develop an emergency response plan, as well 

as providing three (3) public parking spaces on the subject parcel to accommodate public 

shoreline access in this area. The two (2) amended conditions relate to ensuring compliance 

with applicable laws of other state and county agencies, and to update the condition that 

relates to the overall conditions of approval set by the Leeward Planning Commission. 

The applicant is pursuing this project to complete the partially constructed 

development while providing accommodation that cater to the specific needs of visitors to 

Kona as opposed to vacation rentals or Bed & Breakfasts located in residential areas.  

The grounds for approving development within the Special Management Area are 

based on HRS, Chapter 205A-26(2) (Special Management Area guidelines) and Rule 9-

11(e) of the Planning Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure. Planning Commission 

Rule 9-11(e) states that the Authority (Planning Commission) may permit the proposed 

development only upon finding that:  
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1. The development will not have any substantial adverse environmental or ecological 

effect except as such adverse effect is minimized to the extent practicable and is clearly 

outweighed by public health, safety or compelling public interest; 

2. The development is consistent with the objectives and policies and the Special 

Management Area guidelines as provided by Chapter 205A, HRS; 

3. The development is consistent with the General Plan, Community Plan, Zoning Code 

and other applicable ordinances; 

4. The development will, to the extent feasible, reasonably protect native Hawaiian rights 

if they are found to exist, including specific factual findings regarding: 

a. The identity and scope of valued cultural historical or natural resources in the 

petition area, including the extent to which traditional and customary native 

Hawaiian rights are exercised in the petition area; 

b. The extent to which those resources including traditional and customary native 

Hawaiian rights, will be affected or impaired by the proposed action; and  

c. The feasible action, if any, to be taken by the Authority to reasonably protect 

any valued cultural, historical or natural resources including any existing 

traditional and customary native Hawaii rights.  

In review of the SMA guidelines as listed under HRS 205A-26(2)(A), the 

proposed development will not have any substantial adverse environmental or 

ecological effect, except as such adverse effect is minimized to the extent practicable 

and clearly outweighed by public health, safety, or compelling public interest.  In 

considering the significance of potential environmental effects, the Director shall consider 

the sum of those effects that adversely affect the quality of the environment and shall 

evaluate the overall and cumulative effects of the action on the Special Management Area. 

Such adverse effects shall include, but not be limited to, the potential cumulative impact of 

individual developments, each one of which taken in itself might not have a substantial 

adverse effect and eliminate planning options. 

The proposed project did not meet the criteria in State law for the requirement of 

an environmental assessment or environmental impact statement. The use of an existing 

large foundation that has been dormant on Aliʻi Drive will not generate any adverse effects, 

and appropriate mitigation in relation to viewplanes, pedestrian access, and community 

character will be conducted to minimize additional adverse impacts. 

In review of the SMA guidelines as listed under HRS 205A, the proposed 

development is consistent with the objectives and policies as provided by Chapter 

205A, HRS, and Special Management Area guidelines contained in Rule No. 9 of the 

Planning Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure.   

The purpose of Chapter 205A, Hawaiʻi Revised Statutes (HRS) and Special 

Management Area Rules and Regulations of the County of Hawaiʻi, is to preserve, protect, 

and where possible, to restore the natural resources of the coastal zone areas. Therefore, 

special controls on development within an area along the shoreline are necessary to avoid 

permanent loss of valuable resources and the foreclosure of management options. The 

objectives and policies of Chapter 205A, HRS include, but are not limited to, the protection 

of coastal recreational resources, historic resources, scenic and open space resources, 

coastal ecosystems, marine resources, beaches, and controlling development in coastal 

hazard areas. 
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Coastal Recreational Resources: There are no specific or identified recreational 

activities located on the subject parcel, however, there is an existing shoreline access 

pathway that runs along Kahakai Road south of the subject parcel to the shoreline. The 

proposed project will not impact this pathway or interfere with shoreline access in this area. 

As this project is not on the shoreline, and there is existing development between the ocean 

and project area, there is no anticipated impact to coastal recreational resources. Therefore, 

the proposed project will not have any impact on the coastline or other areas utilized for 

public recreational activities at the shoreline, nor would it impede or hinder the public’s 

ability to access the shoreline.  

Historic and Cultural Resources: Other than the access at the shoreline makai of 

the subject parcel, there are no known traditional native Hawaiian or valued cultural 

resources that exist upon the subject property. The property has been developed previously, 

first with a mini-golf course, with a foundation to support the proposed hotel/condominium 

development. The site has been completely cleared and is predominantly developed with a 

large foundation and underground parking area which was previously approved for 

construction. Based on their previous reviews, the State Historic Preservation Division 

(SHPD) determined that “no historic properties would be affected” by the grading of the 

site and subsequent development of the foundation. However, SHPD has requested that 

they be contacted if additional ground disturbance is proposed. The Planning Department 

submitted a review request to SHPD via their online review system HICRIS; to date no 

response has been received. 

Scenic and Open Space Resources: As noted in the application, coastal views are 

already blocked via the existing development located on the shoreline. While this project 

will have some measure of visual impact, they are not considered significant from Aliʻi 

Drive. Comments were received regarding the proposed development’s impact on coastal 

views from the mauka (landward) side of Aliʻi Drive. The applicant has stated that the 

proposed development will abide by the current height limits of the zoning district and note 

that the heights were reduced slightly from the previously approved project. The applicant 

has stated it is their goal to minimize viewplane impacts by recessing the structure 20-feet 

from Aliʻi Drive, adding landscaping/screening in that setback area, and utilizing colors 

and building materials that will blend with the surrounding area. 

Coastal Ecosystems, Marine Resources, Beaches: The proposed development is 

located approximately 125 feet from the shoreline at its closest point, and as such no direct 

impacts to coastal ecosystems will occur due to the proposed hotel. Although the project 

will increase stormwater collection in this area, it will be directed to existing or new 

drywells located on site and away from the shoreline. These drywells will be subject to the 

UIC permit, which specifically addresses impact to groundwater and nearshore resources. 

Additionally, wastewater generated by the proposed development will be connected to the 

existing County sewer line that fronts Aliʻi Drive, therefore no direct injection of sewer 

water into the subsurface will occur. Access to the shoreline, via a pathway that runs along 

Kahakai Road, will remain open and will not be affected by the proposed project.  

Coastal Hazards: The subject parcel is located within Flood Zone X which 

represents areas determined to be outside the 500-year flood plain. The project area is 

located approximately 125-feet from the shoreline area, therefore there are no anticipated 

coastal or flood hazards that will significantly impact the project site. The development 
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will be subject to the requirements of Chapter 27 - Flood Control, of the Hawai‘i County 

Code in order to minimize the effects of coastal hazards. In addition, all buildings will be 

constructed in conformance with Uniform Building Code specifications. In the event of a 

tsunami or other major weather event, the evacuation of this site would be via Aliʻi Drive 

to Walua Road. 

The proposed development is consistent with the County General Plan, Hilo 

Community Development Plan (CDP), Zoning Code and other applicable ordinances.  

The General Plan Land Use Pattern Allocation Guide (LUPAG) for the County of Hawaiʻi 

is a policy document expressing the broad goals and policies for the long-range 

development of the Island of Hawaiʻi. The plan was adopted by ordinance in 1989 and 

revised in 2005. The proposed development is consistent with the General Plan LUPAG 

Map designation of Resort Node (ren) which includes areas that are a mix of visitor-related 

uses such as hotels, condos, single-family and multiple family residential units, golf courses 

and other typical resort recreational facilities, resort commercial complexes, and other 

support services. Staff notes that the project site has been designated as a “minor resort 

area”, under the General Plan section on Standards and as designed will complement the 

goals, policies, and standards of the Land Use (Economic, Environmental and Land Use) 

Elements of the General Plan. The proposed action is in balance with the natural, cultural, 

and social environment of the County, and it will create temporary construction jobs for 

local residents and indirectly affect the economy through construction industry purchases 

from local suppliers as well as permanent jobs for employees of the hotel and bar.  

 The Hawaiʻi County Department of Planning zoning designation for the subject 

parcels is “Resort-Hotel” 750-sq. ft. (V-.75). The proposed hotel project is a permitted use 

within the V zoning district and does not require a Use Permit. The development will 

conform to the requirements of the zoning district relative to permissible uses, maximum 

allowable height, minimum yard setbacks, minimum off-street parking, and landscaping 

requirements. 

Lastly, the proposed development is consistent with the Kona Community 

Development Plan (KCDP). The KCDP (as amended) was adopted by the Hawaiʻi County 

Council by Ordinance No. 19-91 on September 18, 2019, and guides decisions within the 

Kona Urban Area and surrounding regions. 

The project site is located within an area adequately served with essential services 

such as water, electricity, and telephone. Wastewater will be directed to the existing sewer 

line along Aliʻi Drive, and stormwater will be retained on site via drywells or other 

supporting structures. Additionally, the DEM-Wastewater Division is requiring a sewer 

study be completed and approved by the DEM prior to connecting to the County sewer 

line. The applicant will be responsible for constructing additional sewer lines or other 

facility improvements as is required by the Director of DEM. Additionally, DEM-Solid 

Waste Division is requiring a Solid Waste Management Plan be submitted and approved 

by DEM prior to occupancy of the hotel. Staff notes that according to the Commission on 

Water Resource Management (CWRM), they have concerns on whether existing 

Department of Water Supply (DWS) capacity can meet the additional proposed demand of 

22,000 gpd for the hotel. Should any new water source (wells) development be necessary 

to meet this demand, the CWRM has concerns about the new source impacts on native 
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hawaiian traditional and customary rights as well as groundwater dependent ecosystems 

that could be impacted.  

While there are no anticipated traffic impacts from the proposed project, the 

pedestrian access around the subject parcel will be improved. The applicant has stated that 

the design incorporates a 7-foot-wide sidewalk to accommodate pedestrians along Aliʻi 

Drive and Kahakai Road. However, according to the Department of Public Works, “DPW’s 

current sidewalk is 8-feet wide rather than the proposed 7-foot-wide sidewalk.” The 

applicant addressed this comment stating that the 8-foot-wide sidewalk along Alii Drive is 

feasible, however, it is not feasible for the sidewalk along Kahakai Road which is a much 

narrower right-of-way than Aliʻi Drive. 

The development will to the extent feasible, reasonably protect native 

Hawaiian rights if they are found to exist.  In view of the Hawai‘i State Supreme Court’s 

“PASH” and “Ka Pa’akai O Ka’Aina” decisions, the issue relative to native Hawaiian 

rights, such as gathering and fishing rights, must be addressed in terms of the cultural, 

historical, and natural resources and the associated traditional and customary practices of 

the site. 

Investigation of valued resources:  A draft Archeological Assessment (AA) of the 

subject parcel was completed in June 2023 which was submitted to the State Historic 

Preservation Division (SHPD) for review under Ch. 6E-42; to date SHPD has not 

responded. However, previous approvals (SMA, Building Permits) were reviewed by 

SHPD who determined that, for the grading of the entire parcel, no historic properties 

would be affected. Additionally, according to the AA, due to the absence of archaeological 

sites within the parcel, and the long history of ground impacts from development, no further 

archeological work is recommended based on the survey. 

The valuable cultural, historical, and natural resources found in the area:   

The valuable cultural or natural resource in the area is the shoreline which is 

accessible via a pedestrian access path located on the southern side of the subject parcel 

along Kahakai Road. There are no resources found on the subject parcel as it has been 

completely developed with a large foundation structure and has been completely cleared 

during previous development of the site. 

Possible adverse effects or impairment of valued resources:  There is no evidence 

that the flora in the area is particularly desired or used for cultural practices, however, 

Hawaiian fishing rights along the shoreline will not be affected by this project since the 

existing access will not be impacted by the proposed development. 

Feasible actions to protect native Hawaiian rights:  The proposed development will 

not restrict access to, and the use of natural resources at the shoreline as the subject property 

will not impact or affect the existing shoreline access. A condition of approval has also 

been added to protect any unidentified cultural, historical, and natural resources in the event 

any are encountered during construction. To the extent that traditional and customary 

native Hawaiian rights are exercised, the proposed action will not affect traditional 

Hawaiian rights. 

Lastly, this approval is made with the understanding that the Applicant remains 

responsible for complying with all other applicable government requirements in connection 

with the approved use, prior to its commencement or establishment upon the subject 

property. Additional governmental requirements may include the issuance of building 
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permits, the installation of approved wastewater disposal systems, compliance with Fire 

Code, installation of improvements required by the American with Disabilities Act (ADA), 

among many others. Compliance with all applicable governmental requirements is a 

condition of this approval; failure to comply with such requirements will be considered a 

violation that may result in enforcement action by the Planning Department and/or the 

affected agencies. 
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F.R. CABINET AND WALL PENETRATION ASSEMBLY REQ. AT RATED WALLS, 
REF. 4/A-7.1. ALL POINTS OF BUILDING SHALL BE WITHIN 75' OF EXTINGUISHER.  
VERIFY LOCATIONS W/ AHJ.
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INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY-DENOTES 
GUESTROOMS W/MOBILITY FEATURES TO BE EQUIPPED 
WITH COMMUNICATION FEATURES ALSO.(M.F.)

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESS FOR HEARING IMPAIRED-
DENOTES GUESTROOMS WITH COMMUNICATION FEATURES(C.F)

MAGNETIC DOOR HOLD OPEN DEVICE TO BE RELEASED 
UPON FIRE ALARM ACTIVATION.

IC
CR

GUEST OPERABLE CARD READER AND INTERCOM LOCATIONS.  
CARD READERS AT STOREFRONT DOORS SHALL BE LOCATED 
ON DOOR STILE.  TOP OF HIGHEST OPERABLE PART SHALL BE 
46" MAX. AFF AND 30" X 48" CLR.  SPACE PROVIDED FOR ADA 
ACCESS ALL CARD READERS ARE BATTERY POWERED EXCEPT 
FOR THE FRONT ENTRY DOOR.  THIS DOOR WILL BE HARD 
WIRED.  REF. ELEC. DWG. ONLY PUBLIC ACCESS CARD 
READERS ARE SHOWN ON FLOOR PLANS.

1 HR RATED WALL PARTITION - SEE SHEET A-0.7

2 HR RATED WALL PARTITION - SEE SHEET A-0.7

W# WALL TYPE - SHEET A-0.7 FOR WALL ASSEMBLY.

DOOR NUMBER

WINDOW TYPE

EYE WASH STATION - REF.  PLUMBING DRAWINGS AND BRAND STANDARDS 
FOR CRITERIA AND LOCATIONS. PROVIDE WHERE CHEMICALS ARE MIXED, 
DISPENSED OR HANDLED AND USED IN CONCENTRATED FORM INCLUDING 
SWIMMING POOL EQUIPMENT ROOM, ENGINEERING/MAINTENANCE OFFICE, 
FOOD PREP/KITCHEN WAREWASHING, HOUSE LAUNDRY AND 
HOUSEKEEPING CHEMICAL STATIONS. [BS 15B.8,B]
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VERIFY LOCATIONS W/ AHJ.
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INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESS FOR HEARING IMPAIRED-
DENOTES GUESTROOMS WITH COMMUNICATION FEATURES(C.F)

MAGNETIC DOOR HOLD OPEN DEVICE TO BE RELEASED 
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GUEST OPERABLE CARD READER AND INTERCOM LOCATIONS.  
CARD READERS AT STOREFRONT DOORS SHALL BE LOCATED 
ON DOOR STILE.  TOP OF HIGHEST OPERABLE PART SHALL BE 
46" MAX. AFF AND 30" X 48" CLR.  SPACE PROVIDED FOR ADA 
ACCESS ALL CARD READERS ARE BATTERY POWERED EXCEPT 
FOR THE FRONT ENTRY DOOR.  THIS DOOR WILL BE HARD 
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DISPENSED OR HANDLED AND USED IN CONCENTRATED FORM INCLUDING 
SWIMMING POOL EQUIPMENT ROOM, ENGINEERING/MAINTENANCE OFFICE, 
FOOD PREP/KITCHEN WAREWASHING, HOUSE LAUNDRY AND 
HOUSEKEEPING CHEMICAL STATIONS. [BS 15B.8,B]
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F.R. CABINET AND WALL PENETRATION ASSEMBLY REQ. AT RATED WALLS, 
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VERIFY LOCATIONS W/ AHJ.
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parallel parking will 
be allowed in this 
area.

property line
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